

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC., et al :	:	
_____	:	
This Document Relates to:	:	Case No.: 1:15-cv-04860-PGG
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
ALL ACTIONS.	:	
_____	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
(I) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
(II) APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	3
a. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements .....	3
b. The Settlement Must Be Procedurally and Substantively Fair, Adequate and Reasonable .....	4
c. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally and Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	6
1. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	6
(a) Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	6
(b) The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length Before an Experienced Mediator .....	7
(c) The Proposed Settlement is Adequate in Light of the Litigation Risks, Costs, and Delays of Trial and Appeal.....	8
(i) The Risks of Establishing Liability at Trial.....	8
(ii) The Risks of Establishing Damages at Trial.....	10
(iii) The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation .....	10
(d) The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief is Effective.....	11
(e) Lead Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable .....	12
(f) The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides Opt-Outs.....	13
(g) The Settlement Ensures Class Members are Treated Equitably .....	14

2.	The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	14
(a)	The Lack of Objections to Date Supports Final Approval .....	14
(b)	Lead Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information to Make an Informed Decision Regarding the Settlement.....	15
(c)	Maintaining Class-Action Status Through Trial Presents a Substantial Risk .....	16
(d)	Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	16
(e)	The Settlement Amount is Reasonable in View of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation .....	17
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE .....	18
V.	THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT .....	20
VI.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2016 WL 10519025 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016) .....	12
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....	16
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	14, 16
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Dornberger v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	22
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	10
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	17
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	3, 7, 10, 18
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc. Sec &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14, 17

*In re BioScrup, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 12

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 7, 14, 17, 18

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 8

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 5, 8, 15, 17

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 14

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*,  
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 20

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 14, 19

*In re Virtus Investment Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6333657 (Dec. 4, 2018) ..... 12

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

*Kalnit v. Eichler*,  
99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Martignago v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 12316358 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2013)..... 12

*McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering and Events, LLC*,  
2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) ..... 3, 7, 12, 16

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 17

*Padro v. Astrue*,  
2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)..... 21

*Pelzer v. Vassalle*,  
655 Fed Appx. 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 12

*Stougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

*Thompson v. Metro Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 5

*Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors*,  
559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 7, 20

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank, USA, NA*,  
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 5, 12, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... *passim*
